Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data and Ratios, or as Noted)

(Unaudited)

original principal amount of the instrument. The estimated net cumulative loss represents the sum of the net losses estimated to occur each month of the life of the
instrument, net of the average recovery expected to be received.

Prepayment rates–Prepayment rates are an estimate of the cumulative principal prepayments that will occur over the entire life of a loan as a percentage
of the original principal amount of the loan. The assumption regarding cumulative prepayments impacts the projected balances and expected terms of the loans.

The above inputs are similarly used in estimating fair value of related financial instruments. Refer to the Assets and Liabilities related to Securitization
Transactions section below for additional information.

Significant Recurring Level 3 Fair Value Input Sensitivity

The following table presents the sensitivity of the loans held-for-sale and held-for-investment to adverse changes in key assumptions used in the valuation
model as of December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023, respectively.

December 31, June 30,
2022 2023

Fair value of loans $ 1,010,421  $ 837,565
Discount rates

100 basis point increase (11,979) (9,752)
200 basis point increase (23,720) (19,314)

Expected credit loss rates on underlying loans
10% adverse change (11,927) (10,152)
20% adverse change (23,852) (20,302)

Expected prepayment rates
10% adverse change (2,284) (2,108)
20% adverse change (4,530) (4,209)

Rollforward of Level 3 Fair Values

The following tables include a rollforward of the loans classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

Loans Held-for-
Sale

Loans Held-for-
Investment Total

Fair value at March 31, 2022 $ 597,981  $ —  $ 597,981
Reclassification of loans (6,113) 6,113  —
Purchases of loans 682,575  13,876  696,451
Sale of loans (583,918) —  (583,918)
Purchase of loans for immediate resale 1,782,442  —  1,782,442
Immediate resale of loans (1,782,442) —  (1,782,442)
Repayments received (54,549) (1,038) (55,587)
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings (32,319) (487) (32,806)
Other changes 1,662  (20) 1,642
Fair value at June 30, 2022 $ 605,319  $ 18,444  $ 623,763

24

Table of Contents
Upstart Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data and Ratios, or as Noted)

(Unaudited)

Loans Held-for-
Sale

Loans Held-for-
Investment Total

Fair value at December 31, 2021 $ 142,685  $ 109,792  $ 252,477
Reclassification of loans 103,679  (103,679) —
Purchases of loans 1,125,765  13,876  1,139,641
Sale of loans (634,682) —  (634,682)
Purchase of loans for immediate resale 4,797,036  —  4,797,036
Immediate resale of loans (4,797,036) —  (4,797,036)
Repayments received (84,275) (1,038) (85,313)
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings (51,830) (487) (52,317)
Other changes 3,977  (20) 3,957
Fair value at June 30, 2022 $ 605,319  $ 18,444  $ 623,763

Loans Held-for-
Sale

Loans Held-for-
Investment Total

Fair value at March 31, 2023 $ 839,482  $ 142,747  $ 982,229
Purchases of loans 448,773  41,378  490,151
Sale of loans (550,860) —  (550,860)
Purchase of loans for immediate resale 291,570  —  291,570
Immediate resale of loans (291,570) —  (291,570)
Repayments received (47,302) (22,583) (69,885)
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings 866  (15,011) (14,145)
Other changes (1,108) 1,183  75
Fair value at June 30, 2023 $ 689,851  $ 147,714  $ 837,565

Loans Held-for-
Sale

Loans Held-for-
Investment Total

Fair value at December 31, 2022 $ 882,810  $ 127,611  $ 1,010,421
Purchases of loans 569,388  88,579  657,967
Sale of loans (618,392) —  (618,392)
Purchase of loans for immediate resale 680,959  —  680,959
Immediate resale of loans (680,959) —  (680,959)
Repayments received (108,803) (43,455) (152,258)
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings (34,564) (27,742) (62,306)
Other changes (588) 2,721  2,133
Fair value at June 30, 2023 $ 689,851  $ 147,714  $ 837,565

The following table presents the aggregate fair value and aggregate principal outstanding of all loans and loans that were 90 days or more past due
included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets:

25

Table of Contents
Upstart Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data and Ratios, or as Noted)

(Unaudited)

Loans Loans > 90 Days Past Due
December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2022 2023 2022 2023
Outstanding principal balance $ 1,047,714  $ 872,469  $ 9,006  $ 13,255
Net fair value and accrued interest adjustments (37,293) (34,904) (7,006) (11,094)